
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 September 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2016 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1935 - LITTLE 
ACRES NURSERY, ST GEORGES ROAD,  FARNHAM GU9 9NT  (Pages 5 - 
92)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Proposal 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of up to 80 
dwellings (Including affordable) and a building to provide commercial/retail use 
following demolition of existing buildings (revision of WA/2015/1057) (as 
amended by plan received 28/06/2016 and Transport Assessment received 
24/03/2016 and as amplified by ecology report received 25/07/2016)

Recommendation 

Recommendation A
That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance 
Strategy, towards off-site highway works, early years and secondary 
education, recycling containers, playing pitches and play areas; provision of 
40% affordable housing; off-site highways works; the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space, play space, landscaping and SuDS; 
conditions and informatives noted below, and consideration of any additional 
representations received, permission be GRANTED. 

Recommendation B
That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to grant outline permission, then 
permission be REFUSED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk





A1 WA/2015/1935
Caffyn-Parsons Family Trust 
& V Withey
05/10/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application with all matters reserved for 
the erection of up to 80 dwellings (Including 
affordable) and a building to provide 
commercial/retail use following demolition of 
existing buildings (revision of WA/2015/1057) (as 
amended by plan received 28/06/2016 and 
Transport Assessment received 24/03/2016 and 
as amplified by ecology report received 
25/07/2016) at  Little Acres Nursery, St Georges 
Road,  Farnham GU9 9NT

Joint Planning Committee
26/09/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 486603 N: 148313

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Case Officer: Rebecca Clarke
13 Week Expiry Date: 04/01/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 20/11/2015
Time extension agreed to:
Extended expiry date:

Yes
30/09/2016

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B 

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure appropriate contributions in 
respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance 
Strategy, towards off-site highway works, early 
years and secondary education, recycling 
containers, playing pitches and play areas; 
provision of 40% affordable housing; off-site 
highways works; the setting up of a Management 
Company for open space, play space, 
landscaping and SuDS; conditions and 
informatives, and consideration of any additional 
representations received, permission be 
GRANTED. 

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement 
is not completed within 6 months of the date of 
the resolution to grant outline permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.



Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s scheme of delegation. 

The planning application seeks outline permission of the development 
proposal with all matters reserved. 

All matters are to be reserved for future consideration. An application for 
outline permission is used to establish whether, in principle, the development 
would be acceptable. This type of planning application seeks a determination 
from the Council as to the acceptability of the principle of the proposed 
development. If outline planning permission is granted, details reserved for 
future consideration would be the subject of a future reserved matters 
application. The reserved matters would include:

Access - this covers the accessibility for all routes to and within 
the site, as well as the way
[...]
as with access 
between the two areas to the north of the excluded strip of land. 

The eastern part of the site comprises a plant nursery. A number of 
glasshouses, polytunnels, a small café and a residential dwelling known as 
‘Little Acres’ currently exist in this area. The western area of the site 
comprises an open field with dilapidated buildings to the far west. 

A recreation ground is located to the north of the site, which comprises 
football pitches, a cricket ground/nets and tennis courts, and alongside this is 
an open field where outline planning permission has recently been granted for 
up to 71 dwellings (WA/2014/2113- Land to the West of St Georges Road).   A 
reserved matters application is currently under consideration (WA/2016/1072).  

To the south of the site lies open countryside and to the west of the site lies 
Squire’s Garden Centre. The land immediately east of the site forms part of a 
residential property with various domestic paraphernalia on it. 

The western area of the site is bordered to the north by residential properties 
of Badshot Lea, within the developed area. The eastern area of the site is 
separated from the built up area to the north by the neighbouring recreation 
ground. There is existing vegetation along the site boundaries which screens 
the site. 

Access to the site is achieved via a track off St Georges Road to the east. 
This access also comprises a public footpath (No. 112). 

The surrounding landscape is rural in character, with areas of sporadic 
residential development.  

Proposal

The proposal is for outline planning permission with all matters reserved; 
however, in line with statutory requirements, the applicant has indicated that 
vehicular access could be situated in the north west corner, off Badshot Lea 
Road, and via the existing access in the north east corner, off St Georges 
Road. 

The proposal is for the development of the existing agricultural/horticultural 
land to provide for 80 residential dwe
[...]
room 10 12.5%
Total 80 100%

A communal play park area, measuring 484m2, is indicated within the eastern 
section of the site. A bank of vegetation planting along the southern site 
boundary is illustrated. 

Indicative layout plan

Heads of Terms

The proposal would involve the following off-site highway works:

 A scheme to provide a “village gateway feature” on St Georges Road to 
the south of the proposed development in the vicinity of the existing 
change in speed limit and a new 3.0m wide shared footway/cycleway 
along the western side of St Georges Road.

 A scheme to provide an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing with central 
pedestrian refuge within the vicinity of the Badshot Lea Road junction 
with the Garden Centre access road.



 A scheme to upgrade the two existing bus stops on Badshot Lea Road, 
to provide new bus shelters, accessible height kerbing, new bus stop 
poles/timetables, and Real Time Passenger Information.

The above works would be secured by a S278 agreement with the County 
Highway Authority. 

In addition, the following matters are proposed to be subject to a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country planning Act 1990 (as 
amended):

Provision of retail/commercial building
Provision of recycling containers £2,304
Early years education infrastructure £53,171
Secondary education infrastructure £219,675
Playing pitches/Changing rooms £49,000
Play Areas £45,000
Pedestrian crossing facilities, 
environmental enhancement and 
capacity improvement at the junction 
of St Georges Road with Badshot 
Lea Road

£75,000

Lighting on Footpath 112 £30,000
Blackwater Valley cycle scheme £30,000
Provision of on-site affordable housing (40%)
Contribution towards Thames Basin 
Heaths SPA Avoidance Strategy

£230,265.75

Total £734,415.75

Relevant Planning History

WA/2015/1057 Outline application with all matters reserved 
for the erection of up to 99 dwellings 
(Including affordable) and a building to 
provide commercial/retail use fo
[...]

that the proposed access on the western 
boundary of the site onto Badshot Lea Road 
can be delivered by the applicant. This is 
because third-party land would be required to 
provide this access. This land is outside of the 
applicant’s control and is not classified as 
public highway. Furthermore, on the information 
provided by the applicant, the Highway 
Authority is not satisfied that the proposed 
access accords with the relevant highway 
safety and technical design requirements.

The Highway Authority is satisfied that the 
proposed modified access onto St Georges 
Road is acceptable on highway safety and 
technical design grounds.

In order to establish whether the principle of 
access to this site is acceptable (as required at 
this outline planning stage), the Highway 
Authority therefore asked the applicant to 
assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the surrounding highway 
network, assuming a single point of vehicular 
access onto St Georges Road. The transport 
modelling assessment has demonstrated to the 
satisfaction of the Highway Authority that a 
single point of vehicular access for the site onto 
St Georges Road can safely accommodate all 
vehicles and pedestrians associated with the 
site and would not have a severe impact on 
highway safety and capacity on surrounding 
roads and junctions. It should be noted that the 



existing Public Footpath could still provide a 
pedestrian link between the site and Badshot 
Lea Road.

Given the above, the Highway Authority is 
satisfied that access to the application site can 
be provided without prejudice to highway safety 
or capacity, in accordance with the 
requirements of the NPPF.

Farnham Town Council Objects to the application. 

Farnham Town Council objects to the 
application because it is a greenfield site. 

The traffic survey and calculations for future 
traffic levels do not include the likely effects of 
large scale development just a few miles from 
the village. The issues of la
[...]
conserving landscape 
and scenic beauty in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), in 
accordance with this, Policy C3 of the Local Plan 2002 requires development 
within the AONB to conserve or enhance the character and beauty of the 
landscape.  The Surrey Hills Management Plan 2014 – 2019 sets out the 
vision for the future management of the Surrey Hills AONB by identifying key 
landscape features that are the basis for the Surrey Hills being designated a 
nationally important AONB.

Policy C2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 states that building in the 
countryside, away from existing settlements will be strictly controlled. 



Policy C2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2012 is consistent with 
paragraph 17 of the NPPF 2012 in that it seeks to protect the intrinsic 
character and beauty of the countryside. Policy RE1 of the Draft Local Plan 
Part 1 echoes the safeguarding of the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside in accordance with the NPPF.

Policy C3 of the Local Plan states that development should serve to conserve 
or enhance the character of the landscape.  

Policy C4 of the Local Plan outlines that the Council will seek to protect the 
Strategic Gap between Farnham and Aldershot by resisting inappropriate 
development in accordance with Countryside policy; promote the 
enhancement of the landscape, and conservation of wildlife sites and promote 
improved public footpaths and bridleways for informal recreation. 

Policy FNP10 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan sets out that, outside of 
the Built up Area Boundary, priority will be given to protecting the countryside 
from inappropriate development. 

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside any 
defined settlement boundary.  However, the site is subject to a draft allocation 
in the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Policy FNP14 c).  
Therefore, whilst only in draft form, the Draft Neighbourhood Plan supports 
the principle of the develop
[...]
itish Standard 5837 
Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – Recommendations. 

The Council’s Tree Officer has been consulted on the proposal and has 
commented that the proposed future layout, to be considered at reserved 
matters stage should outline permission be granted, should take account of 
the shadow pattern of the off-site poplars planted on the south eastern 
boundary. 
Similarly, matters including levels and earthworks, provision of services, 
arboricultural monitoring and supervision of protective measures and 
construction processes and landscape scheme, in relation to the impact on 
trees, would also need to be considered at the reserved matters stage should 
outline permission be granted. 

Standard of accommodation for future occupiers

Paragraph 17 of the NPPF seeks a high standard of design for future 
occupiers.



The Government’s policy on the setting of technical standards for new 
dwellings is set out in the Ministerial Statement of 25th March 2015.This 
statement should be taken into account in applying the NPPF and in 
particular, the policies on local standards or requirements at paragraphs 
95,174 and 177. New homes need to be high quality, accessible and 
sustainable. The Building Regulations cover new additional optional standards 
on water and access. A new national space standard has been introduced to 
be assessed through the planning system. The optional new national 
standards should only be required through any new Local Plan policies, if they 
address a clearly evidenced need and where their impact on viability has been 
considered.

Policy TD1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 refers to maximising opportunities to 
improve the quality of life and health and well being of current and future 
residents. Such opportunities include, inter alia, appropriate internal space 
standards for new dwellings. 

As the application is in outline form only, no information has been submitted 
with the current application as to th
[...]
ial Considerations 

Section 70 subsection 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) states that any local financial considerations are a matter to which 
local planning authorities must have regard to in determining planning 
applications; as far as they are material for the application.
The weight to be attached to these considerations is a matter for Committee.

Local financial considerations are defined as grants from Government or sums 
payable to the authority under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).
This means that the New Homes Bonus (NHB) is capable of being a material 
consideration where relevant. In the current case, the approval of the 
application would mean that the NHB would be payable for the net increase in 
dwellings from this development. The Head of Finance has calculated the 
indicative figure of £1,450 per net additional dwelling. A total of £116,000 (80 
dwellings) would be received per annum for six years. A supplement of £350 
over a 6 year period is payable for all affordable homes provided for in the 
proposal (total of £11,200).



Effect on SPA

The site is located within 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area (SPA). The proposal comprises the erection of 80 dwellings and a 
commercial/retail building, which would result in an increase in people 
(permanently) on the site. The proposed residential development (in 
combination with other projects) would have a likely adverse effect on the 
integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) in that it 
is now widely recognised that increasing urbanisation of the area around the 
SPA has a continuing adverse effect on its interest features, namely Nightjar, 
Woodlark and Dartford Warbler, the three internationally rare bird species for 
which it is classified.

Policy NE3 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 sets out that new residential 
development which is likely to have a significant adverse effect on the 
ecological integrity of the Tha
[...]
sideration at a 
future stage, a scheme could be development which would function well, be of 
a high quality design, would provide open space and would integrate well with 
the surrounding development. 

Whilst the site falls outside of a defined settlement area, within the 
Countryside beyond the Green Belt, it is considered that the site would not be 
viewed in isolation from the village. Officers are of the view that the proposed 
development would be seen in the context of a natural extension to the edge 
of the village, which would not prejudice the openness, character and natural 
beauty of the open countryside.  The proposal is also supported in principle by 
the Draft Neighbourhood Plan allocation and largely complies with it’s draft 
policies.  In addition, the indicative layout demonstrates that the delivery of the 
larger allocation set out in the Neighbourhood Plan would not be undermined 
by approving the application.  

Officers are satisfied, having regard to the expert opinion of the County 
Highway Authority, that access to the application site could be provided 
without prejudice to highway safety or capacity. 

Officers consider that any adverse impacts of the development would not 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken 
as a whole.



Recommendation

That permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
Details of the reserved matters set out below (""the reserved matters"") 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within 
three years from the date of this permission:

1. layout
2. scale
3. appearance
4. landscaping

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
'Reserved Matters'. Approval of all 'Reserved Matters' shall be obtained 
from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development 
commences. 

Reason
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in 
detail and to comply with Section 92 of the Tow
[...]
edge restraint may be deferred until construction of the 
development is complete, provided all reasonable care is taken to protect 
public safety.

20. A pedestrian inter-visibility splay of 2m by 2m shall be provided on each 
side of the access, the depth measured from the back of the footway and 
the widths outwards from the edges of the access. No fence, wall or other 
obstruction to visibility between 0.6m and 2m in height above ground level 
shall be erected within the area of such splays

21. The developer is advised that as part of the detailed design of the 
highway works required by the above conditions, the County Highway 
Authority may require necessary accommodation works to street lights, 
road signs, road markings, highway drainage, surface covers, street trees, 
highway verges, highway surfaces, surface edge restraints and any other 
street furniture/equipment.

22. Surrey Police has advised that the proposed development should gain 
Secured by Design certification.

23. The applicant is reminded that it is an offence to disturb protected species 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  Should a protected species 
be found during the course of the works, the applicant should stop work 
and contact Natural England for further advice on 0845 600 3078.

24. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.




	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1935 - Little Acres Nursery, St Georges Road,  Farnham GU9 9NT



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
26.09.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  26 SEPTEMBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham (In the Chair)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr David Else, Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr 

Christiaan Hesse, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr 
Stewart Stennett and Cllr John Williamson

Also Present
Councillor Bob Upton (Substitute)

47. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Planning Committee held on 14 
September 2016 were confirmed and agreed as a correct record.

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s Peter Isherwood, Brian Ellis, 
David Else, Mary Foryszewski, Christiaan Hesse, Stephen Hill, Nicholas Holder, 
Jeanette Stennett, Stewart Stennett and John Williamson.

Councillor Bob Upton was in attendance as a substitute.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest declared by Members.

50. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public received.

51. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1935 - LITTLE ACRES 
NURSERY, ST GEORGES ROAD,  FARNHAM GU9 9NT (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposal 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of up to 80 dwellings 
(Including affordable) and a building to provide commercial/retail use following 



Joint Planning Committee 2
26.09.16

demolition of existing buildings (revision of WA/2015/1057) (as amended by plan 
received 28/06/2016 and Transport Assessment received 24/03/2016 and as 
amplified by ecology report received 25/07/2016).

Officers presentation
Officers began their presentation by updating the Committee on a number of issues.

There were a few changes of principle that Members needed to be aware of since 
the last application for outline planning permission on a green field site was 
presented to the Committee. 

Firstly, the Councils draft Local Plan had been published for consultation and it was 
considered that Members should give the policies in the draft Local Plan significant 
weight. The Farnham Neighbourhood Plan had been submitted to the Council and 
was also currently out for consultation. This should also be afforded some weight. 

The starting point for the proposal was however still the 2002 Local Plan which was 
the most up to date adopted development plan. On the back of the site allocations 
of the Local Plan, the Council considered that it could demonstrate a five year 
housing supply. 

This meant that the Council could give substantial weight to policies which seeked 
to restrict the supply of housing. This included policy C2 which seeked to control 
development of the countryside away from existing settlements. Members were 
asked to note that they should not give full weight to this policy as it was not entirely 
consistent with the NPPF. 

This was because the NPPF referred to the protection of the countryside for its 
intrinsic character and beauty but policy C2 seeked to protect the countryside for its 
own sake. Members had to consider the proposal in relation to its impact on the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. 

Members were also made aware that the site was not allocated in the draft Local 
Plan as it only included site allocations at sites capable of accommodating in 
excess of 100 units. It was however, an allocated site in the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan and that added weight to the support for the proposal. 

Members were further advised that the current application was an outline 
application with all matters reserved. Therefore, at this meeting, Members were 
being asked to determine the principle of delivering up to 80 dwellings and a retail 
or commercial use of the site and matters with regards to site access, layout, scale 
and appearance were all reserved matters which were only to be considered at 
reserved matters stage.

Following a short presentation on the specifics of the application, officers directed 
Members attention to the Update Sheet and Further Update Sheet, both of which 
contained details about correspondence received and matters arising following the 
publication of the agenda.

The Update Sheet set out officers view that the although the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan required a community facility for use by the recreation ground 
as a sports facility such as changing rooms, it was unreasonable to refuse 



Joint Planning Committee 3
26.09.16

permission on that basis. The Neighbourhood Plan had been published after the 
application had been submitted and only limited weight could be attached to the 
Neighbourhood Plan at the current stage. Four additional representations had also 
been received raising a number of objections which officers considered to have 
been comprehensively covered in the Report.

The Further Update Sheet contained a revised officer recommendation including 
amendments to conditions 1 and 3 plus an additional condition 18.

Public speaking
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Cliff Watts and Mr Stenning – Objectors (shared time)
Norman Gillan - Applicant/Agent

Councillors deliberation

A majority of Councillors favoured this application compared to others which had 
been proposed in the area. They remarked on the beauty of Badshot Lea village 
and the need for any developer proposing to build in the area to provide an 
exemplary development that respected its green belt location and the amenities of 
existing residents. The emphasis should be on building communities, not just 
building housing.

Key concerns raised included:

The commercial/retail building;
The Committee expressed confusion about why the proposal included a 
commercial/retail building and were very concerned about the large number of use 
classes applied to it under condition 18.

There were concerns that the unit would attract extra vehicles into the development 
causing increased traffic, levels of noise and litter.

It was agreed that condition 18 be amended to reduce the number of use classes 
down to just A1 (shop) and B1A (office).

Parking
Members felt that it was very important that the development had enough car 
spaces available to prevent off-site parking causing traffic problems in the village.

Local infrastructure and amenities
Concerns were raised about the lack of a doctors surgery and post office in the 
village as well as other important infrastructure and Members felt it important that 
any development provided financial support, not just to mitigate the effects of the 
proposal itself, but of the wider affect on the locality.

Although infrastructure contributions were included in the plans, the Committee felt 
they were unreasonable and inadequate.



Joint Planning Committee 4
26.09.16

The Committee agreed to add an informative (26) to the recommendation to state 
that a change may be required to the section 106 contributions based on the impact 
of the final proposal at reserved matters stage.

Footpath Lighting
The proposals included the construction of street lighting on footpath 112 but 
Members were concerned that this would not happen until the 30th home had been 
occupied. They felt it was important that the street lighting was provided as soon as 
the first home was occupied.

Roads
Concerns were raised about the extra strain the development may have on the 
A324 junction and felt that this would need to be controlled rather then uncontrolled 
as proposed.

Members were pleased that the western end of the site would not be used as an 
access as it was felt this would ultimately end up being used as a rat run. However, 
there were concerns about emergency vehicle access. 

The Committee agreed to add an additional informative (25) requiring that the 
access and layout should ideally propose emergency access from the west of the 
site onto Badshot Lea Road at reserved matters stage.

Officers response

Responding to Members concerns about infrastructure contributions, officers 
explained that there were rules governing how much money could be asked of 
developers. Contributions had to relate to the application site itself, be necessary 
and reasonable, and meet the Community Infrastructure Levy guidelines. If a local 
authority requested contributions that did not meet these requirements, a developer 
could in theory refuse to sign an agreement based on it being deemed unjustified.

Officers added that the development had to be viable and that the Council should 
be reasonable in the contributions it asked for. They were satisfied that they had 
placed a robust set of requirements upon the developer that were reasonable and 
had been informed by statutory consultees.

In summing up, officers reassured Members that their concerns about the specifics 
of the proposals would be addressed at the reserved matters stage and passed on 
to the developer to help inform their final proposals.

Decision

Recommendation A

RESOLVED that, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance 
Strategy, towards off-site highway works, early years and secondary education, 
recycling containers, playing pitches and play areas; provision of 40% affordable 
housing; off-site highways works; the setting up of a Management Company for 
open space, play space, landscaping and SuDS; and consideration of any 



Joint Planning Committee 5
26.09.16

additional representations received, permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
2 - 17 as set out on pages 80 – 86 of the Agenda and informatives 1-24 as set out 
on pages 86 – 91 of the Agenda plus amended conditions 1 and 3 as set out on the 
Further Update Sheet plus amended condition 18 and additional informatives 25 
and 26 as agreed by the Joint Planning Committee and as set out below:

18. Condition
The proposed commercial/retail building shall not be used other than for purposes 
of Classes A1 (shop) and B1A (office), as defined in the schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that 
order with or without modification.

25. Informative
In any future matters or full planning application that comes forward on this site, the 
access and layout should ideally propose emergency access, from the west of the 
site onto Badshot Lea Road.

26. Informative
In any future reserved matters or full planning application that comes forward on 
this site, a change may be required to the section 106 contributions based on the 
impact of the final proposal.

Recommendation B

RESOLVED that, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 
6 months of the date of the resolution to grant outline permission, then permission 
be REFUSED

Both votes were passed unanimously.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.35 pm

Chairman


